VAN TR BT

- PN~ . ~
Lee v o - § &= % - C

PN — N e = D e o U U e "

< L 98 G = = -

P T FNmm m em e e m s i A e

2 N s £ 2 -
R N i o = S oaps i
B i m— = e P P

5 CAY ST - -

R e R gl B e SN F 1 kg = e

ey e ara

- m AN -
- \\
iy e A




N

rerpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah

1 1 0 O 1 O 3 8 9 2 | Iniversiti Malavsia Terenaganu.

p
LP 3,PPSMS 22017

1100103692

Geochemical study on marine surficial sediments along the eas
coast of Penisular Malaysia / Darshinee Nadarajan.

PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT)
21030 KUALA TERENGGANU

1100103602

RECEIVEDr1 8 0CT 2018

Lihat Sebelah

!
|

HAK MILIK }
'

PERPUSTARAAN SULTARAA RUR [AHIRAN UM




GEOCHEMICAL STUDY ON MARINE SURFICIAL SEDIMENTS ALONG

THE EAST COAST OF PENINSULAR MALAYSIA

By

Darshinee Nadarajan

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of
the requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Marine Science)

School of Marine and Environmental Sciences
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

2017



This project should be cited as:

Darshinee, N. (2017). Geochemical Study on Marine Surficial Sediments along the
East Coast of Peninsular Malaysia. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science
{Marine Science), School of Marine and Environmental Sciences, Universiti Malaysia

Terengganu, Terengganu. 110

No part of this project may be produced by any mechanical, photographic, or
electronic process, or in the form of photographic recording, nor may it be stored in

a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or pl't%ygﬁ, without

written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the pr

Metadata / BPE!

1it

11 N"NN4NnoOeverr.

Lr

S .
frev

Dy
a1

qv—é%ﬂf

DREhgindeksan ¢ |




SCHOOL OF MARINE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

Univirsivt Masavsia Terencoany

UMT

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT VERIFICATION
PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN

It is hereby declared and verified that this project report titled Geochemical Study on
Marine Surficial Sediments along the East Coast of Peninsular Malaysia by
Darshinee Nadarajan, UK33623 have been examined and all errors identified have been
corrected. This report is submitted to the School of Marine and Environmental Sciences
as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Bachelor of Science (Marine Science) from

School of Marine and Environmental Sciences, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Verified by:

Main Supervisor
DR. ONG MENG CHUAN
Name: Lecturer

. School of Marine Science and Environment lg/o L / ];
Offical Stamp: Universiti Malaysia Terenggand Date: .............. ...
21030 Kuala Terengganu

Co — Supervisor

Name:

Official Stamp: | 7 S —
(*Insert if applicable)



i

SCHOOL OF MARINE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

Univemsir) Masavsia Temesncoany

UMT

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this dissertation, Geochemical Study on Marine Surficial
Sediments along the East Coast of Peninsular Malaysia is the result of my own
investigations, except where otherwise stated. 1 also declare that it has not been
previously or concurrently submitted as a whole for any other degrees at UMT or other
institutions. This report is submitted to the School of Marine and Environmental Sciences
as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Bachelor of Science (Marine Science) from

School of Marine and Environmental Sciences, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Verified by:

Name? DARSHINEE NADARAJAN
Matriculation no.: UK 33623



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My deepest thanks and gratitude goes first to Dr Ong Meng Chuan, my
supervisor and a lecturer of School of Marine and Environmental Sciences, Universiti
Malaysia Terengganu for expertly guided me throughout the completion of this
research and also for his kind supervision. It was a great honour to work under his
supervision with -all his encouragements and comprehensive advices until this study
came to existence.

My appreciation also extend to my laboratory assistants, Raja Razali Raja
Ghani, and Yuzwan Mohamad for their encouragements and mentorings which have
been especially valuable. Their helps and guidances have always been a partial reason
for the completion of my laboratory analysis and mapping productions.

Above ground, I am indebted to the merciful lord for all the opportunities and
also to my mom for all her encouragements, love, supports and blessings. I also place
on record, my sense of gratitude to one and all who, directly or indirectly, have lend

their helping hand in this research.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF APPENDICES
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives

CHAPTER 2: LITERACTURE REVIEW
2.1 South China Sea (SCS)
2.2 Marine Sediment
2.3 Sediment Characteristics
24  Heavy Metals
2.4.1 Cadmium (Cd)
242 Lead (Pb)
243 Copper (Cu
244 Zinc (Zn)
2.5  Sources of Heavy Metals
2.6  Factors Controlling Heavy Metals

2.7 Pollution Status Assessment

Page
viil
X
X1
X1l
X111

Xiv

10
11
11
12

13



2.7.1 Index of Geoaccumulation (Igeo)
2.7.2 Pollution Load Index (PLI)
2.7.3 Sediment Quality Guideline (SQG)

2.8  ARCGIS Application

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1  Description of the Study Area
3.2 Sampling Methods
3.3 Pre-Laboratory Analysis
3.3.1 Apparatus preparation
3.3.2 Sediment sample preparation
3.4  Laboratory Analysis
34.1 Heavy metal analysis
3.42 Sediment characteristic analysis
3.42a Fine sediment
3.42b Coarse sediment

3.5  Facilities/other requirements

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS

4.1 Sediment Characteristics

4.2  Accuracy and Precision
42.1 Validation method
422 Standard curve

43  Heavy Metal Concentration

vi

13

14

15

16

18

18

20

20

21

21

21

22

23

25

25

25

26



CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION

5.1

5.2

53

54

55

5.6

Sediment Characteristic Distribution
Factors Affecting the Sediment Type Distribution

Distribution of Heavy Metal Concentration in Marine Surficial
Sediments

Comparison of Range of Heavy Metal Concentration (jg/g dry
weight) in Marine Surficial Sediments along the East Coast of
Peninsular Malaysia with Previous Studies.

Controlling Factors on the Distribution of Heavy Metal
Concentration

5.5.1 Correlation between sediment mean size and heavy
metals concentration

5.5.2 Correlation between heavy metals concentrations
Assessment of Heavy Metal Pollution

5.6.1 Assessment of Geo-accumulation Index (Igeo)
5.6.2 Assessment of Pollution Load Index (PLI)

5.6.3 Assessment of Sediment Quality Guidelines

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

vil

33

34

39

42

45

45

48

48

48

54

56

57

58

69

110



Table

2.1

22

23

Bal

4.1

5.1

52

53

LIST OF TABLES

The mean values shows the categories of coarseness of the
sediment

The Classification of Geoaccumulation Index Values
CF and PLI Classification for Heavy Metal Contamination
The summary of analysis methods

Recovery of elements in Standard Reference Material
1646a Estuarine Sediment for sediment chemical analysis

Concentration range of heavy metals (ug/g dry weight)
along the east coast of Peninsular Malaysia and selected
areas around Peninsular Malaysia

Correlation between heavy metals concentrations in the
study area

Average concentration values of the studied heavy metals

along the east coast of Peninsular Malaysia with marine
sediment quality guidelines

viil

Page

20

25

44

48

56



Figure

2.1

22

31

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

Bl

LIST OF FIGURES

The position of South China Sea surrounded by several

developing countries

The phi value for grain size of sediment classification of

Wentworth Grain Size 1922

A total of 24 sampling stations were deployed along the

east coast of Peninsular Malaysia

Variation of mean sediment size (@) in marine surficial

sediments

Distribution of mean sediment size (@) in marine surficial

sediments

Standard curve calibrated for the studied metals (a. Cu, b.

Zn,c.Pbandd. Cd)

Variation of Cu concentration iIn marine
sediment

Distribution of Cu concentration in marine
sediment

Varnation of Zn concentration 1n marine
sediment

Distribution of Zn concentration in marine
sediment

Variation of Pb concentration in marine surficial

Distribution of Pb concentration in marine
sediment

Variation of Cd concentration in marine
sediment

Distribution of Cd concentration in marine
sediment

Percentage of sediment type distribution

X

surficial

surficial

surficial

surficial

sediment

surficial

surficial

surficial

Page

5

19

24

24

26

27

27

28

29

30

30

31

32

34



52

53

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

59

5.10

5.11

Seasonal surface current circulation pattem for summer
monsoon (June-August) derived from ROMS and
OSCAR

925-hPa Mean wind analysis (ms-1) for August 2016

The location of major rivers along the east coast of
Peninsular Malaysia

The location of Malaysian oil and gas exploration field
within the Malaysian EEZ

Correlation between sediment mean size and the studied
metals concentration (a. Cu, b. Zn, ¢. Pband d. Cd)

The distribution of Igeo values for Cu
The distribution of Iz values for Zn
The distribution of lge, values for Pb
The distribution of lge values for Cd

The distribution of PLI values

35

37

38

40

47

50

51

52

53

55



%
°C

um

ki

mL

ppm
ms”
m>/s

min

Cu
Zn
Pb

Cd

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Percent

Degree Celcius
Micrometre
Gram

Kilometre

Litre

Metre

Milligram
Milli-litre

Part per million
Metre per second
Metre cube per second
Millimetre

Phi

Copper

Zinc

Lead

Cadmium

X1



Appendix

LIST OF APPENDICES

Raw Data for Particle Size Analysis of Marine Surficial
Sediments along the East Coast of Peninsular Malaysia

Raw Data of Regression Statistical Test Analysis to
Determine the Significance of the Heavy Metals
Correlation with the Sediment Mean Size

Contamination Factor Data for PLI Calculation

xii

Page

68

108

110



ABSTRACT

Twenty-four marine surficial sediment samples were collected along the east coast of
Peninsular Malaysia, in southern South China Sea during the Ekspedisi Pelayaran
Saintifik Kebangsaan (EPSK) 2016 in August 2016. The sediments were analyzed for
heavy metals, Cu, Zn, Pb and Cd contents to determine the areal distribution of the
metals along the east coast of Peninsular Malaysia and to associate the relationship
between heavy metal concentration in surficial sediment and the grain size of the
sediment. The contents of studied metals were measured from the 63um fraction of
the dried sediments and analyzed using an Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical
Emission Spectrometry after the closed acid digestion process. Results showed that
the ranges of heavy metals concentration in the sediments are as follows: 2.127ug/g
dry weight to 38.7ug/g dry weight (Cu), 11.9ug/g dry weight to 100ug/g dry weight
(Zn), 12.99ug/g dry weight to 33.9ug/g dry weight (Pb) and 0.03ug/g dry weight to
0.20pug/g dry weight. The current pollution status in marine surficial sediment along
the East Coast of Peninsular Malaysia was illustrated by using Pollution Load Index
(PLI) and Geoaccumulation Index (lgeo) to identify whether the concentration
observed represent background or contaminated levels. All metals studied found to
have low Igeo values while the overall PLI of the study area is stated to be unpolluted.
As an overall, the geochemistry of surficial sediments along the east coast of
Peninsular Malaysia were influenced by both natural and anthropogenic sources.
However, the heavy metals concentration can be considered to be presented slightly

above the natural background levels in the marine surficial sediments

X1il



KAJIAN GEOKIMIA DALAM SEDIMEN PERMUKAAN MARIN DI
SEPANJANG PANTAI TIMUR SEMENANJUNG MALAYSIA

ABSTRAK

Dua puluh empat sampel sedimen permukaan laut telah dikumpulkan dari sepanjang
pantai timur Semenanjung Malaysia, di selatan Laut China Selatan ketika Ekspedisi
Pelayaran Saintifik Kebangsaan (EPSK) 2016 pada bulan Ogos 2016. Sampel
sedimen tersebut telah dianalisis untuk kandungan logam berat, Cu, Zn, Pb dan Cd
bagi menentukan taburan luas logam berat di sepanjang pantai timur Semenanjung
Malaysia serta untuk mengaitkan hubungan antara kepekatan logam berat yang dikaji
dalam sedimen permukaan marin dan saiz butiran sedimen marin. Kandungan logam
berat yang dikaji telah diukur daripada bahagian 63um daripada sedimen kering dan
dianalisis menggunakan /nductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission Spectrometry
selepas proses asid pencermaan tertutup. Hasil kajian menunjukkan bahawa julat
kepekatan logam berat yang dikaji dalam sedimen permukaan marin adalah seperti
berikut: 2.127ug/g berat kering hingga 38.7g/g berat kering (Cu), 11.9ug/g berat
kering hingga 100ug/g berat kering (Zn), 12.99ug/g berat kering hingga 33 9ug/g
berat kering (Pb) dan 0.03pug/g berat kering hingga 0.20ug/g berat kering. Status
pencemaran semasa dalam sedimen surficial marin di sepanjang Pantai Timur
Semenanjung Malaysia telah digambarkan dengan menggunakan Pollution lLoad
Index (PL1) dan Geoaccumulation Index (lgeo) untuk mengenal pasti sama ada
kepekatan yang diperhatikan mewakili nilai latar belakang atau nilai tahap tercemar.
Semua logam berat yang dikaji didapati mempunyai nilai [z yang rendah manakala
keseluruhan nilai PLI di kawasan kajian yang dinyatakannya tidak tercemar. Secara
keseluruhannya, sedimen geokimia permukaan marin sepanjang pantai timur
Semenanjung Malaysia telah dipengaruhi oleh kedua-dua sumber semula jadi dan
antropogenik. Walau bagaimanapun, nilai kepekatan logam berat yang dikaji boleh
dibentangkan sedikit tinggi dari nilai latar belakang semulajadi dalam sedimen

permukaan marin.

X1V



	Image_357387
	Image_357388
	Image_357389
	Image_357390
	Image_357391
	Image_357392
	Image_357393
	Image_357394
	Image_357395
	Image_357396
	Image_357397
	Image_357398
	Image_357399
	Image_357400
	Image_357401
	Image_357402
	Image_357403

