GEOCHEMICAL STUDY ON MARINE SURFICIAL SEDIMENTS ALONG THE EAST COAST OF PENINSULAR MALAYSIA

DARSHINEE NADARAJAN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (MARINE SCIENCE)
SCHOOL OF MARINE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU
2017





Geochemical study on marine surficial sediments along the eas coast of Penisular Malaysia / Darshinee Nadarajan.

UNIVERSIT	AKAAN SULTANAH NUR Z TI MALAYSIA TERENGGAN 030 KUALA TERENGGAN	IU (UMT)
1	1001036	92
·	RECEIVED 18	OCT 2018
	H (49)	
		E 8

Lihat Sebelah

GEOCHEMICAL STUDY ON MARINE SURFICIAL SEDIMENTS ALONG THE EAST COAST OF PENINSULAR MALAYSIA

By

Darshinee Nadarajan

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of
the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Marine Science)

School of Marine and Environmental Sciences
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU
2017

This project should be cited as:

Darshinee, N. (2017). Geochemical Study on Marine Surficial Sediments along the East Coast of Peninsular Malaysia. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), School of Marine and Environmental Sciences, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu, Terengganu. 110

No part of this project may be produced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of photographic recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project gindeksan &

Metadata / BPSI



SCHOOL OF MARINE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT VERIFICATION PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN

It is hereby declared and verified that this project report titled Geochemical Study on Marine Surficial Sediments along the East Coast of Peninsular Malaysia by Darshinee Nadarajan, UK33623 have been examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This report is submitted to the School of Marine and Environmental Sciences as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Bachelor of Science (Marine Science) from School of Marine and Environmental Sciences, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Verified by:	
Of	
Main Supervisor DR. ONG MENG CHUAN	
Name: Lecturer School of Marine Science and Environment Torrespond	Date: 13/06/2017
Official Stamp: Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 21030 Kuala Terengganu	Date:
Co – Supervisor	
Name:	
Official Stamp:	Date:
(*Insert if applicable)	



SCHOOL OF MARINE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this dissertation, Geochemical Study on Marine Surficial Sediments along the East Coast of Peninsular Malaysia is the result of my own investigations, except where otherwise stated. I also declare that it has not been previously or concurrently submitted as a whole for any other degrees at UMT or other institutions. This report is submitted to the School of Marine and Environmental Sciences as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Bachelor of Science (Marine Science) from School of Marine and Environmental Sciences, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Verified by:

Name: DARSHINEE NADARAJAN

Matriculation no.: UK 33623

Date: 13 / 6 / 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My deepest thanks and gratitude goes first to Dr Ong Meng Chuan, my supervisor and a lecturer of School of Marine and Environmental Sciences, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu for expertly guided me throughout the completion of this research and also for his kind supervision. It was a great honour to work under his supervision with all his encouragements and comprehensive advices until this study came to existence.

My appreciation also extend to my laboratory assistants, Raja Razali Raja Ghani, and Yuzwan Mohamad for their encouragements and mentorings which have been especially valuable. Their helps and guidances have always been a partial reason for the completion of my laboratory analysis and mapping productions.

Above ground, I am indebted to the merciful lord for all the opportunities and also to my mom for all her encouragements, love, supports and blessings. I also place on record, my sense of gratitude to one and all who, directly or indirectly, have lend their helping hand in this research.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
LIST	Γ OF TABLES	VIII	
LIST	T OF FIGURES	ix	
LIST	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi	
LIST	T OF APPENDICES	xii	
ABS	TRACT	xiii	
ABS	TRAK	xiv	
СНА	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background of Study	1	
1.2	Problem Statement	2	
1.3	Objectives	3	
СНА	APTER 2: LITERACTURE REVIEW		
2.1	South China Sea (SCS)	4	
2.2	Marine Sediment	5	
2.3	Sediment Characteristics	6	
2.4	Heavy Metals	9	
	2.4.1 Cadmium (Cd)	9	
	2.4.2 Lead (Pb)	9	
	2.4.3 Copper (Cu	10	
	2.4.4 Zinc (Zn)	11	
2.5	Sources of Heavy Metals	11	
2.6	Factors Controlling Heavy Metals	12	
2.7	Pollution Status Assessment 13		

	2.7.1	Index of Geoaccumulation (I _{geo})	13
	2.7.2	Pollution Load Index (PLI)	14
	2.7.3	Sediment Quality Guideline (SQG)	15
2.8	ARCO	GIS Application	16
CHA	PTER 3	3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Descr	iption of the Study Area	17
3.2	Sampl	ing Methods	17
3.3	Pre-La	aboratory Analysis	18
	3.3.1	Apparatus preparation	18
	3.3.2	Sediment sample preparation	18
3.4	Laboratory Analysis		20
	3.4.1	Heavy metal analysis	20
	3.4.2	Sediment characteristic analysis	21
		3.4.2a Fine sediment	21
		3.4.2b Coarse sediment	21
3.5	Facili	ties/other requirements	22
СНА	PTER 4	4: RESULTS	
4.1	Sedim	nent Characteristics	23
4.2	Accur	acy and Precision	25
	4.2.1	Validation method	25
	4.2.2	Standard curve	25
4.3	Heavy	Metal Concentration	26

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION

5.1	Sedim	ent Characteristic Distribution	33
5.2	Factor	s Affecting the Sediment Type Distribution	34
5.3	Distrib Sedim	oution of Heavy Metal Concentration in Marine Surficial ents	39
5.4	Comparison of Range of Heavy Metal Concentration ($\mu g/g$ dry weight) in Marine Surficial Sediments along the East Coast of Peninsular Malaysia with Previous Studies.		42
5.5		olling Factors on the Distribution of Heavy Metal entration	45
	5.5.1	Correlation between sediment mean size and heavy metals concentration	45
	5.5.2	Correlation between heavy metals concentrations	48
5.6	Assess	sment of Heavy Metal Pollution	48
	5.6.1	Assessment of Geo-accumulation Index (Igeo)	48
	5.6.2	Assessment of Pollution Load Index (PLI)	54
	5.6.3	Assessment of Sediment Quality Guidelines	56
СНАБ	PTER 6	5: CONCLUSION	57
REFE	RENC	ES	58
APPE	NDIC	ES	69
CURF	RICUL	UM VITAE	110

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
2.1	The mean values shows the categories of coarseness of the sediment	8
2.2	The Classification of Geoaccumulation Index Values	14
2.3	CF and PLI Classification for Heavy Metal Contamination	15
3.1	The summary of analysis methods	20
4.1	Recovery of elements in Standard Reference Material 1646a Estuarine Sediment for sediment chemical analysis	25
5.1	Concentration range of heavy metals ($\mu g/g$ dry weight) along the east coast of Peninsular Malaysia and selected areas around Peninsular Malaysia	44
5.2	Correlation between heavy metals concentrations in the study area	48
5.3	Average concentration values of the studied heavy metals along the east coast of Peninsular Malaysia with marine sediment quality guidelines	56

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
2.1	The position of South China Sea surrounded by several developing countries	5
2.2	The phi value for grain size of sediment classification of Wentworth Grain Size 1922	7
3.1	A total of 24 sampling stations were deployed along the east coast of Peninsular Malaysia	19
4.1	Variation of mean sediment size (\emptyset) in marine surficial sediments	24
4.2	Distribution of mean sediment size (\emptyset) in marine surficial sediments	24
4.3	Standard curve calibrated for the studied metals (a. Cu, b. Zn, c. Pb and d. Cd)	26
4.4	Variation of Cu concentration in marine surficial sediment	27
4.5	Distribution of Cu concentration in marine surficial sediment	27
4.6	Variation of Zn concentration in marine surficial sediment	28
4.7	Distribution of Zn concentration in marine surficial sediment	29
4.8	Variation of Pb concentration in marine surficial sediment	30
4.9	Distribution of Pb concentration in marine surficial sediment	30
4.10	Variation of Cd concentration in marine surficial sediment	31
4.11	Distribution of Cd concentration in marine surficial sediment	32
5.1	Percentage of sediment type distribution	34

5.2	Seasonal surface current circulation pattern for summer monsoon (June-August) derived from ROMS and OSCAR	35
5.3	925-hPa Mean wind analysis (ms-1) for August 2016	37
5.4	The location of major rivers along the east coast of Peninsular Malaysia	38
5.5	The location of Malaysian oil and gas exploration field within the Malaysian EEZ	40
5.6	Correlation between sediment mean size and the studied metals concentration (a. Cu, b. Zn, c. Pb and d. Cd)	47
5.7	The distribution of Igeo values for Cu	50
5.8	The distribution of Igeo values for Zn	51
5.9	The distribution of Igeo values for Pb	52
5.10	The distribution of lgeo values for Cd	53
5 11	The distribution of PLI values	55

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

% Percent

°C - Degree Celcius

μm - Micrometre

g Gram

km - Kilometre

L Litre

m - Metre

mg – Milligram

mL Milli-litre

ppm - Part per million

ms⁻¹ Metre per second

m³/s Metre cube per second

mm Millimetre

Ø Phi

Cu Copper

Zn Zinc

Pb Lead

Cd Cadmium

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix		Page
1	Raw Data for Particle Size Analysis of Marine Surficial Sediments along the East Coast of Peninsular Malaysia	68
2	Raw Data of Regression Statistical Test Analysis to Determine the Significance of the Heavy Metals Correlation with the Sediment Mean Size	108
3	Contamination Factor Data for PLI Calculation	110

ABSTRACT

Twenty-four marine surficial sediment samples were collected along the east coast of Peninsular Malaysia, in southern South China Sea during the Ekspedisi Pelayaran Saintifik Kebangsaan (EPSK) 2016 in August 2016. The sediments were analyzed for heavy metals, Cu, Zn, Pb and Cd contents to determine the areal distribution of the metals along the east coast of Peninsular Malaysia and to associate the relationship between heavy metal concentration in surficial sediment and the grain size of the sediment. The contents of studied metals were measured from the 63µm fraction of the dried sediments and analyzed using an Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission Spectrometry after the closed acid digestion process. Results showed that the ranges of heavy metals concentration in the sediments are as follows: 2.127µg/g dry weight to 38.7µg/g dry weight (Cu), 11.9µg/g dry weight to 100µg/g dry weight (Zn), 12.99μg/g dry weight to 33.9μg/g dry weight (Pb) and 0.03μg/g dry weight to 0.20µg/g dry weight. The current pollution status in marine surficial sediment along the East Coast of Peninsular Malaysia was illustrated by using Pollution Load Index (PLI) and Geoaccumulation Index (lgeo) to identify whether the concentration observed represent background or contaminated levels. All metals studied found to have low I_{geo} values while the overall PLI of the study area is stated to be unpolluted. As an overall, the geochemistry of surficial sediments along the east coast of Peninsular Malaysia were influenced by both natural and anthropogenic sources. However, the heavy metals concentration can be considered to be presented slightly above the natural background levels in the marine surficial sediments

KAJIAN GEOKIMIA DALAM SEDIMEN PERMUKAAN MARIN DI SEPANJANG PANTAI TIMUR SEMENANJUNG MALAYSIA

ABSTRAK

Dua puluh empat sampel sedimen permukaan laut telah dikumpulkan dari sepanjang pantai timur Semenanjung Malaysia, di selatan Laut China Selatan ketika Ekspedisi Pelayaran Saintifik Kebangsaan (EPSK) 2016 pada bulan Ogos 2016. Sampel sedimen tersebut telah dianalisis untuk kandungan logam berat, Cu, Zn, Pb dan Cd bagi menentukan taburan luas logam berat di sepanjang pantai timur Semenanjung Malaysia serta untuk mengaitkan hubungan antara kepekatan logam berat yang dikaji dalam sedimen permukaan marin dan saiz butiran sedimen marin. Kandungan logam berat yang dikaji telah diukur daripada bahagian 63µm daripada sedimen kering dan dianalisis menggunakan Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission Spectrometry selepas proses asid pencernaan tertutup. Hasil kajian menunjukkan bahawa julat kepekatan logam berat yang dikaji dalam sedimen permukaan marin adalah seperti berikut: 2.127µg/g berat kering hingga 38.7µg/g berat kering (Cu), 11.9µg/g berat kering hingga 100μg/g berat kering (Zn), 12.99μg/g berat kering hingga 33.9μg/g berat kering (Pb) dan 0.03µg/g berat kering hingga 0.20µg/g berat kering. Status pencemaran semasa dalam sedimen surficial marin di sepanjang Pantai Timur Semenanjung Malaysia telah digambarkan dengan menggunakan Pollution Load Index (PLI) dan Geoaccumulation Index (Igeo) untuk mengenal pasti sama ada kepekatan yang diperhatikan mewakili nilai latar belakang atau nilai tahap tercemar. Semua logam berat yang dikaji didapati mempunyai nilai Igeo yang rendah manakala keseluruhan nilai PLI di kawasan kajian yang dinyatakannya tidak tercemar. Secara keseluruhannya, sedimen geokimia permukaan marin sepanjang pantai timur Semenanjung Malaysia telah dipengaruhi oleh kedua-dua sumber semula jadi dan antropogenik. Walau bagaimanapun, nilai kepekatan logam berat yang dikaji boleh dibentangkan sedikit tinggi dari nilai latar belakang semulajadi dalam sedimen permukaan marin.